THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF PENNSYLVANIA

HOUSE RESOLUTION

No. 366

Session of 2015

INTRODUCED BY BROWNLEE, ROZZI, READSHAW, MURT, MILLARD, HENNESSEY, C. PARKER, DONATUCCI, KINSEY, DIGIROLAMO, BARRAR, VEREB, COHEN, J. HARRIS, FARINA, KIRKLAND, BIZZARRO, BAKER, SCHREIBER, MAHONEY, McNEILL, THOMAS, PAYNE, YOUNGBLOOD, KIM, MAJOR, WHEELAND, O'BRIEN, ROEBUCK, ROSS, GOODMAN AND CONKLIN, JUNE 2, 2015

INTRODUCED AS NONCONTROVERSIAL RESOLUTION UNDER RULE 35, JUNE 2, 2015

A RESOLUTION

- Designating the month of June 2015 as "AIDS Education Month" in Pennsylvania and commending the work of Philadelphia FIGHT as
- it marks the 21st anniversary of this observance.
- 4 WHEREAS, Philadelphia FIGHT, a Philadelphia-based nonprofit
- 5 organization, works regionally to halt the AIDS epidemic within
- 6 the lifetime of individuals now living with HIV; and
- WHEREAS, Since 1990, Philadelphia FIGHT has provided primary
- 8 care, consumer education, advocacy and advanced clinical
- 9 research on potential treatments and vaccines for the benefit of
- 10 persons living with HIV and persons at risk for HIV
- 11 transmission; and
- 12 WHEREAS, Among its comprehensive services and advocacy,
- 13 Philadelphia FIGHT has sponsored "AIDS Education Month" each
- 14 year since 1994; and
- 15 WHEREAS, "AIDS Education Month" community events are slated
- 16 throughout the month of June to facilitate prevention, outreach

- 1 and the continuum of care among target populations and promote
- 2 greater awareness within the community at large; therefore be it
- 3 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives designate the
- 4 month of June 2015 as "AIDS Education Month" in Pennsylvania and
- 5 commend the work of Philadelphia FIGHT as it marks the 21st
- 6 anniversary of this observance; and be it further
- 7 RESOLVED, That a copy of this resolution be transmitted to
- 8 Philadelphia FIGHT, 1233 Locust Street, Philadelphia, PA 19107.